5 (Less) Fuel Related Revenues Incl. in Total Revenues -   -   -   -   -   -

6 Total Adjusted Revenue  301,620,227$   -$   3,009,460$   304,629,687$   -$   304,629,687$   270,979,414$

7 Yes Enter 'Yes' or 'No' - Does the Pipeline track or true-up fuel retention?

8 No Enter 'Yes' or 'No' - Does the Pipeline have stated fuel rates?

Calculation of Return On Equity - Pre Tax Cut and Pro Forma Post Tax Cut

9 Total Operating, Maintenance and Admin. & Gen. 40,473,603$   -$   -$   40,473,603$   -$   40,473,603$   40,473,603$

10 Depreciation, Depletion, and Amortization 66,122,810   -   -   66,122,810   -   66,122,810   66,122,810

11 Amort. of Plant Acq. Adj. -   -   -   -   -   -   -

12 Regulatory Debits (if incl. in a § 4 rate filing) 49,944,681   -   13,663,279   63,607,960   -   63,607,960   63,607,960

13 (Less) Regulatory Credits (if incl. in a § 4 rate filing) 35,125,743   -   -   35,125,743   -   35,125,743   35,125,743

14 Other Taxes  12,897,704   -   -   12,897,704   -   12,897,704   12,897,704

15 Non-Fuel Operating Cost Excl. Interest and Taxes 134,313,055   -   13,663,279   147,976,334   -   147,976,334   147,976,334

16 Operating Income 167,307,172$   -$   (10,653,819)$   156,653,353$   -$   156,653,353$   123,003,080$

17 Interest Expense 20,216,690   (20,216,690)   -   -   -   -   -

18 Income Before Income Taxes 147,090,482$   20,216,690$   (10,653,819)$   156,653,353$   -$   156,653,353$   123,003,080$

Allowance for Income Taxes

19 Composite Income Tax Rate 38.43% 38.43% 38.43% 38.43% 25.16% 25.16% 25.16%

20 Income Taxes 56,520,253$   7,768,364$   (4,093,783)$   60,194,834$   (20,775,681)$   39,419,153$   30,951,634$

21 (Less) Net Amort. of Excess(+) and/or Deficient(-) ADIT -   -   -   -   5,506,995   5,506,995   5,506,995

22 Total Income Tax Allowance 56,520,253   7,768,364   (4,093,783)   60,194,834   (26,282,676)   33,912,158   25,444,639

23 Net Income 90,570,229$   12,448,326$   (6,560,036)$   96,458,519$   26,282,676$   122,741,195$   97,558,441$

24 (Less) Preferred Dividends -   -   -   -   -   -   -

25 Rate Base  940,311,175$   -$   -$   940,311,175$   5,506,995$   945,818,170$   945,818,170$

26 1,022,951,831   1,022,951,831   1,022,951,831   1,022,951,831

27 981,631,503   981,631,503   984,385,001   984,385,001

28 Total Estimated ROE (excluding fuel) 16.9% -6.4% -0.7% 9.8% 2.6% 12.5% 9.9%

Average Equity Rate Base

Beginning Period Rate Base

Kern River Gas Transmission Company

FERC Form No. 501-G

501-G Report Adjusted

Return on Equity

Pre Tax Cut and Pro Forma Post Tax Cut

Appendix C

Matrix Showing Maximum Base Tariff Rate
and

Tax Reform Credit Computation
for each Shipper Group

   Kern River Gas Transmission Company

   Docket No. RP19-____

   Appendix C

   Page 1 of  1

Original System/2002 Expansion Project

Period One Rates

10-Year Period One Daily Reservation $0.4734 -$0.0521 $0.4213

15-Year Period One Daily Reservation $0.3633 -$0.0400 $0.3233

Other Rates Authorized Overrun $0.4392 -$0.0483 $0.3909

Period Two Rates

Former Period One 10-Year Rolled-in Rate

10-Year Period Two Insulated Daily Reservation $0.2720 -$0.0299 $0.2421

15-Year Period Two Insulated Daily Reservation $0.2329 -$0.0256 $0.2073

10-Year Period Two Daily Reservation $0.2738 -$0.0301 $0.2437

15-Year Period Two Daily Reservation $0.2347 -$0.0258 $0.2089

25-Year Alternate Period Two Rate Daily Reservation $0.2093 -$0.0230 $0.1863

Former Period One 15-Year Rolled-in Rate

10-Year Period Two Insulated Daily Reservation $0.2298 -$0.0253 $0.2045

15-Year Period Two Insulated Daily Reservation $0.1951 -$0.0215 $0.1736

10-Year Period Two Daily Reservation $0.2316 -$0.0255 $0.2061

15-Year Period Two Daily Reservation $0.1969 -$0.0217 $0.1752

25-Year Alternate Period Two Rate Daily Reservation $0.1742 -$0.0192 $0.1550

Other Period Two Rates Authorized Overrun $0.4380 -$0.0482 $0.3898

2003/2010 Expansion Projects

Period One Rates

10-Year Period One Daily Reservation $0.5833 -$0.0642 $0.5191

15-Year Period One Daily Reservation $0.4717 -$0.0519 $0.4198

Period Two Rates

 Former Period One 10-Year 2003 Rate

10-Year Period Two Daily Reservation $0.2565 -$0.0282 $0.2283

15-Year Period Two Daily Reservation $0.2238 -$0.0246 $0.1992

25-Year Alternate Period Two Rate Daily Reservation $0.2027 -$0.0223 $0.1804

 Former Period One 15-Year 2003 Rate

10-Year Period Two Daily Reservation $0.2543 -$0.0280 $0.2263

15-Year Period Two Daily Reservation $0.2224 -$0.0245 $0.1979

25-Year Alternate Period Two Rate Daily Reservation $0.2018 -$0.0222 $0.1796

Other Rates Authorized Overrun $0.4392 -$0.0483 $0.3909

Apex Expansion Project

20-Year Rate Daily Reservation $0.4444 -$0.0489 $0.3955

Other Rates Authorized Overrun $0.4392 -$0.0483 $0.3909

Hight Desert

Daily Reservation Rate Daily Reservation $0.0427 -$0.0047 $0.0380

Other Rates Authorized Overrun $0.0427 -$0.0047 $0.0380

Other Rates Interruptible $0.0427 -$0.0047 $0.0380

Interruptible Service

Interruptible Transportation Rate $0.4392 -$0.0483 $0.3909

Park and Loan Service

Park and Loan Service Rate $0.4392 -$0.0483 $0.3909

Firm Peaking Service

Firm Peaking Service Daily Reservation $0.5833 -$0.0642 $0.5191

Other Rates Authorized Overrun $0.4392 -$0.0483 $0.3909

TRC (Tax Reform Credit)

Shipper Group Rate Maximum Base

Tariff Rate

TRC

Surcharge

TRC Adjusted

Rate

Appendix D

Marked Pro Forma Tariff Sheets

Kern River Gas Transmission Company Pro Forma Sheet No. 5
FERC Tariff
Third Revised Volume No. 1

Issued On: October 11, 2018 Effective On:

STATEMENT OF RATES 1/
RATE SCHEDULE KRF-1

FIRM ROLLED-IN RATE SERVICE  2/
ORIGINAL SYSTEM/2002 EXPANSION PROJECT

(RATES PER DTH)

Base Tariff Rates  3/
   TRC 5/
Recourse Rate:

 Daily Reservation/Demand Rate  4/
  Maximum $ 0.4734   $-0.0521